
From: Freedom of Information foi@norfolk.gov.uk
Subject: ENQ-531530-L1F7B6

Date: 21 January 2022 at 15:43
To: Richard Ayres rayres@careengland.org.uk

Dear Richard Ayres
 
Freedom of Information Request ENQ- 531530-L1F7B6
 
I refer to your request for information dated 17 December 2021. I apologise for the delay in
responding.
 
You asked for:
 
LD Supported Living:
 

1. Please complete the following table with the information requested and state the period
the data relates to.  The data period for the data below should include the latest full
calendar month for which this data is available within the last 3 months.  Please confirm
the month the data is related to:   
 

(2021)
Category Mean

Number
of Hrs per
week

Mean
hourly rate
paid

Median
hourly rate
paid

Lowest
hourly rate
paid

Highest
hourly rate
paid

Hours
provided
during the day

     

Wake hours
provided
during the
night

     

Sleep-ins
provided

     

 
 
Our response point:
 
The elements of your request regarding LD Supported Living have been considered and
are refused under section 12 of the Act.  In accordance with the Act, this letter acts as a
Refusal Notice.
 
This is because the cost of locating and retrieving the information exceeds the
"appropriate limit" of £450 as stated in the Freedom of Information & Data Protection
(Appropriate Limit & Fees) Regulations 2004. This equates to 18 hours of officer time.
 
The information you have requested is not recorded in a reportable format that would
enable this to be retrieved. Supported living placements are recorded as a combination of
weekly, hourly and placement-based costs, determined by the contracts with suppliers
providing these services. For this reason, not all service users receiving supported living
services will have hourly support recorded as this could be part of their core weekly cost.
In light of this we would be unable to specify either the hours provided or the hourly rate in
these circumstances which would adversely impact any totals and average calculations.
We may hold details within individual case file notes, which would require subsequent
matching with the provider contract terms and conditions, however this would be a manual
exercise, a significant undertaking, exceeding 18 hours of officer time and may still not
provide the requested information.



provide the requested information.
 
Notwithstanding this, in order to meet our obligations to provide advice and assistance
under section 16 of the Act, we have addressed each remaining element of your enquiry
and, where possible, provided the requested information that proved to be available within
the appropriate limit.
 
Residential LD Care:
 

2. Please complete the following table with the information requested for the period stated. 
The data period for the data below should include the latest full calendar month for
which this data is available and consist of 6 months data in total.  Please confirm the
period the data is related to:  
 

Our response:         As of 30 November 2021
 
(2021 Residential)
Category Mean rate

paid
Median rate
paid

Lowest rate
paid

Highest rate
paid

Placements
within the last 6
months

 
£1,620.90

 
£1,019.47

 
£541.59

 
£5,620.30

Placements in
home longer
than 6 months

 
£1,288.80

 
£987.60

 
£395.53

 
£5,988.09

Current total
placements
today

 
655

 
(2021 Residential Care with Nursing)
Category Mean rate

paid
Median rate
paid

Lowest rate
paid

Highest rate
paid

Placements
within the last 6
months

 
£1,078.40

 
£1,078.40

 
£662.40

 
£1,494.40

Placements in
home longer
than 6 months

 
£1,475.72

 
£1,252.74

 
£900.00

 
£2,274.41

Current total
placements
today

 
14

 
3. Please outline the 2022-23 timeline for Supported Living and Residential LD care fee

uplifts.  Please include the process undertaken to establish provider costs, the internal
review process and any benchmarking process undertaken, stating the decision makers,
and timeline up to and including engagement and communication with providers through
to applying any uplift agreed.

 
Our response:
 
Each year the Council undertakes to review the likely material movements in cost drivers
relating to the various provision of care it commissions relating to the upcoming financial
year.  This includes both a recognition of national drives, such as the National Living
Wage, but also elements specifically impacting our local providers.  During 2021/22
representatives of the Council’s Commissioning function have liaised with Norfolk’s care
providers to understand the local change in cost.
 



 
The very latest communications were emails containing our consultation sent on 24th

December and again on 12th January in the bi-weekly provider comms which, is an
expected channel of communication.
 
NorCA and Norfolk & Suffolk Care Support ltd were asked to promote the consultation
opportunity on 23rd December, 10th January and 14th January. It features in the NorCA
ebulletin 12th January.
 
The Market Development Manager is attending NorCA subgroups in the Jan to March
period that are attended by providers to discuss the Proposed Fee Uplift.
 
Our elected members make the decisions relating to future fee uplift for Adult Social Care
providers.  For 22/23 this will be at the Council’s cabinet on the 31st January 2022.  These
papers will be publicly available on the Council website and outline more detail on the
above.

 
4. Please provide the annual fee uplift information below for the last 5 years:
 
Our response:
 
(Supported Living)
Year  Percentage

uplift
Number of
Providers
receiving this
uplift

Number of
Individuals
receiving this
uplift

 
2021-22

 
Supported Living

 
3.03%

 
39

 
773

 
2020-21

 
Supported Living

 
4.06%

 
37

 
768

 
2019-20

 
Supported Living

 
3.63%

 
35

 
804

 
2018-19

 
Supported Living

 
3.63%

 
35

 
809

 
2017-18

 
Supported Living

 
2.98%

 
33

 
799

 
 
 
(Residential Care)
Year  Percentage

uplift
Number of
Providers
receiving this
uplift

Number of
Individuals
receiving this
uplift

 
2021-22

 
Residential Long
Term

 
3.06%

 
11

 
716

 
2020-21

 
Residential Long
Term

 
4.11%

 
8

 
753

 
2019-20

 
Residential Long
Term

 
3.79%

 
5

 
767

 
2018-19

 
Residential Long
Term

 
4.40%

 
8

 
771

     

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmailchi.mp%2Fnorfolkandsuffolkcaresupport%2Fnorca-news-january-12012022&data=04%7C01%7Cbev.whittaker%40norfolk.gov.uk%7Cc151ba95f94c4af79ab808d9d9a227e1%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C637780112735139809%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=JOKWRs5d1DLYx81N8byIFqyrPM151CchPYynNIeoYyk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnorfolkandsuffolkcaresupport.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fnewsletters&data=04%7C01%7Cbev.whittaker%40norfolk.gov.uk%7Cc151ba95f94c4af79ab808d9d9a227e1%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C637780112735149766%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=L14fdOx%2FE8s3sZt5fVE2ToqG4pX1eOyP4tzywnem2hw%3D&reserved=0


 
2017-18

 
Residential Long
Term

 
2.77%

 
8

 
760

 
 
(Residential Care with Nursing)
 
Year  Percentage

uplift
Number of
Providers
receiving this
uplift

Number of
Individuals
receiving this
uplift

 
2021-22

 
Nursing Long Term

 
3.06%

 
2

 
16

 
2020-21

 
Nursing Long Term

 
4.11%

 
1

 
12

 
2019-20

 
Nursing Long Term

 
3.79%

 
1

 
13

 
2018-19

 
Nursing Long Term

 
4.40%

 
1

 
15

 
2017-18

 
Nursing Long Term

 
2.77%

 
0

 
16

 
 
If you are dissatisfied with our handling of your request you have the right of appeal
through the Council’s internal review procedure by setting out the grounds of your appeal
in writing to:
 
foi@norfolk.gov.uk
or Information Compliance Team
County Hall
Martineau Lane
Norwich
NR1 2DH
 
An appeal should be submitted within 40 working days of the date of this notice and
should be identified as "FOI Appeal".
 
If you are dissatisfied after pursuing the complaints procedure, you may apply to the
Information Commissioner under Section 50 of the Act for a decision whether your request
for information has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of Part I of the
Act.  Refer to the ICO Website at: https://ico.org.uk/concerns/ for advice on how to report a
concern.  Or you can write to them at:

 
First Contact Team
Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane, Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF
 
Yours sincerely
 
Bev Whittaker, Senior Information Compliance Officer 
Information Compliance Team, Insight and Analytics, Strategy and Transformation 
Tel Dept: 01603 222661
Bays 7,8 & 9, Ground Floor, South Wing, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich 

   

mailto:foi@norfolk.gov.uk
https://ico.org.uk/concerns/
http://www.norfolk.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/norfolkcc
https://www.facebook.com/Norfolkcc/
https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/


   
 

 
From: Freedom of Information 
Sent: 17 December 2021 11:46
To: 'Richard Ayres' <rayres@careengland.org.uk>
Subject: ENQ-531530-L1F7B6
 
 
 
Dear Mr Ayres,
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004 Information
Request ENQ-531530-L1F7B6
 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 17th December 2021.
 
We have up to 20 working days in which to deal with your request.
 
If we require clarification of your request we will contact you to explain this, and the 20 working-
day period will then start from the day that we receive your clarification.
 
We will inform you in advance if there is a charge for supplying copies of any information, and
we will provide an explanation if any information which we hold is not released to you.
 
If the requested information contains references to any third parties, we may need to seek their
views before we can decide whether or not to release the information to you. In such cases we
will not share your own personal details with third parties.
 
Should you have any queries regarding your request, please contact the team by email at
foi@norfolk.gov.uk or by telephone on 01603 222661.
 
Yours sincerely
 
John Leney
Information Governance Service Assistant
Complaints Team
Strategy and Transformation Department
South Wing , Ground Floor

 
 
 
 
From: Richard Ayres <rayres@careengland.org.uk> 
Sent: 17 December 2021 09:35
To: Richard Ayres <rayres@careengland.org.uk>
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https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fnorfolkcc&data=04%7C01%7Cjohn.leney%40norfolk.gov.uk%7Cfa790faba77e4117850d08d9a84ef0d2%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C637725879272661600%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=Vc81ihMa7zr1ICq%2Fql3ndpQ%2Bl3uDw1LaMEr5nqdZ2eQ%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FNorfolkcc%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cjohn.leney%40norfolk.gov.uk%7Cfa790faba77e4117850d08d9a84ef0d2%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C637725879272661600%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=Xj%2FmYbYEBbfII2Qu37A0gImQjxtNKbO7C4J%2FUUBbueo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.norfolk.gov.uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cjohn.leney%40norfolk.gov.uk%7Cfa790faba77e4117850d08d9a84ef0d2%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C637725879272671563%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=LF6n4SU9unq2Ge0W2hcgGuSV6mUPM4UKd0AXpMAZ5xg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fcdn.norfolk.gov.uk%2FEmailSignature%2Fredirect.html&data=04%7C01%7Cjohn.leney%40norfolk.gov.uk%7Cfa790faba77e4117850d08d9a84ef0d2%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C637725879272671563%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=E2SQuWiMKpTN6bbNfSjeCtoJ%2BG6cl1d8%2Fs1KjIvYgaw%3D&reserved=0
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To: Richard Ayres <rayres@careengland.org.uk>
Cc: George Appleton <GAppleton@careengland.org.uk>
Subject: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST - Care England 17 December 2021
 
WARNING: External email, think before you click!.
 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST
 

Please accept this data request under the Freedom of Information Act as a Freedom of
Information Request (below and attached).
 
This request seeks to collect data for individuals living in Supported Living and Residential
Care settings with Learning Disabilities and should include those with Learning Disabilities
and Autism. We are not asking for information related to those with only Autism who do
not have a Learning Disability. If the data you return is not in keeping with this
requirement, please explain so it can be noted if you have included those with Autism only
in your response.
 
LD Supported Living:
 

1. Please complete the following table with the information requested and state the period
the data relates to. The data period for the data below should include the latest full
calendar month for which this data is available within the last 3 months. Please confirm
the month the data is related to: __________________

 
(2021)
Category Mean

Number
of Hrs per
week

Mean
hourly rate
paid

Median
hourly rate
paid

Lowest
hourly rate
paid

Highest
hourly rate
paid

Hours
provided
during the day
Wake hours
provided
during the
night
Sleep-ins
provided

 
Residential LD Care:
 

2. Please complete the following table with the information requested for the period stated.
The data period for the data below should include the latest full calendar month for
which this data is available and consist of 6 months data in total. Please confirm the
period the data is related to: __________________

 
(2021 Residential)
Category Mean rate

paid
Median rate
paid

Lowest rate
paid

Highest rate
paid

Placements
within the last 6
months
Placements in
home longer
than 6 months
Current total

mailto:rayres@careengland.org.uk
mailto:GAppleton@careengland.org.uk


Current total
placements
today

 
(2021 Residential Care with Nursing)
Category Mean rate

paid
Median rate
paid

Lowest rate
paid

Highest rate
paid

Placements
within the last 6
months
Placements in
home longer
than 6 months
Current total
placements
today

 
3. Please outline the 2022-23 timeline for Supported Living and Residential LD care fee

uplifts. Please include the process undertaken to establish provider costs, the internal
review process and any benchmarking process undertaken, stating the decision makers,
and timeline up to and including engagement and communication with providers through
to applying any uplift agreed.

 
4. Please provide the annual fee uplift information below for the last 5 years:
 
(Supported Living)
Year Percentage

uplift
Number of
Providers
receiving this
uplift

Number of
Individuals
receiving this
uplift

2021-22
2020-21
2019-20

 
(Residential Care)
Year Percentage

uplift
Number of
Providers
receiving this
uplift

Number of
Individuals
receiving this
uplift

2021-22
2020-21
2019-20

 
(Residential Care with Nursing)
Year Percentage

uplift
Number of
Providers
receiving this
uplift

Number of
Individuals
receiving this
uplift

2021-22
2020-21
2019-20
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